

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

MECKLENBURG COUNTY

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

No: 10 CVS 5321

PATRICK SMITH, Derivatively on Behalf of
Nominal Defendant HORIZON LINES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHARLES G. RAYMOND, M. MARK
URBANIA, GABRIEL SERRA, R. KEVIN
GILL, GREGORY GLOVA, NORMAN Y.
MINETA, DAN A. COLUSSY, JAMES G.
CAMERON, WILLIAM J. FLYNN, VERN
CLARK, ALEX J. MANDL, THOMAS P.
STORRS, JOHN V. KEENAN, ROBERT
ZUCKERMAN, BRIAN W. TAYLOR and
JOHN HANDY,

Defendants,

and

HORIZON LINES, INC.,

Nominal Defendant.

**DEFENDANTS HORIZON LINES, INC., CHARLES G. RAYMOND, M. MARK
URBANIA, JOHN V. KEENAN, ROBERT ZUCKERMAN, BRIAN W. TAYLOR, AND
JOHN HANDY'S JOINT REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

DATED: August 11, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DELAWARE LAW REQUIRES PLAINTIFFS TO PLEAD DEMAND FUTILITY BASED ON PARTICULARIZED ALLEGATIONS OF SPECIFIC FACTS.....	4
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT SATISFY THE <i>ARONSON</i> STANDARD BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY A KNOWING VIOLATION OF LAW BY THE DIRECTORS.	5
III. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY THAT DEMAND WAS EXCUSED UNDER THE <i>RALES</i> STANDARD.	14
A. Directors Are Protected From Liability By Article VII Of Horizon Lines' Certificate Of Incorporation.	14
B. The Directors Do Not Face A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability On A <i>Caremark</i> Claim.	15
IV. THE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS RAYMOND, URBANIA, KEENAN, ZUCKERMAN, TAYLOR AND HANDY SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	19
A. The Complaint Does Not State A Non-Exculpated Claim Against Raymond.	20
B. The Complaint Does Not State A Claim Against The Officer Defendants.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Abbott Laboratories Derivative Shareholders Litigation</i> , 325 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Arnold v. Soc'y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	5
<i>Ash v. McCall</i> , C.A. No. 17132, 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 144 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2000).....	17
<i>In re Baxter Int'l, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 654 A.2d 1268 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2, 11
<i>Bridgeport Holdings, Inc. Liquidating Trust v. Boyer (In re Bridgeport Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 388 B.R. 548 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	21
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	5
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 19827, 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 61 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2003)	6, 7
<i>City of Roseville Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Horizon Lines, Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2009)	passim
<i>City of Roseville Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Horizon Lines, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 08-969, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48714 (D. Del. May 18, 2010).....	passim
<i>Classic Coffee Concepts, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 2006 NCBC 21 (N.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2006)	19
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	16

<i>DHX, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 501 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Egelhof v. Szulik</i> , 2006 NCBC 4 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 13, 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Ferre v. McGrath</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1684 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29490 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2007).....	16, 17
<i>In re Forest Labs., Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	18
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)	5
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	7
<i>Harrold v. Dowd</i> , 149 N.C. App. 777 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002)	18
<i>In re Hawaiian & Guamanian Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	12
<i>In re Intel Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. Del. 2009)	6
<i>IOTEX Communications, Inc. v. Defries</i> , C.A. No. 15817, 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 236 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1998)	8
<i>In re LTL Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-MD-01895-WSD, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14276 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2009).....	12
<i>Matson Navigation Co. v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 959 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 239 F.3d 808 (6th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Oberlin Capital, L.P. v. Slavin</i> , 554 S.E.2d 840 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001).....	20

<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	17
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , No. 09-7822 (JSR), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69593 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Lundgren</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	16
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	4
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , C.A. No. 19700, 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 103 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2003).....	7
<i>Stroock, Stroock & Lavan LLP v. Dorf</i> , 2010 NCBC 3A (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 17, 2010).....	19
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	3, 7, 16
